Australian and New Zealand bank accounts. The Company is therefore exposed to the risk of
changes in interest income from movements in both Australian and New Zealand interest rates.
There is no hedge against the risk of movements in interest rates.

Currency Risk
Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an investment will fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company holds assets denominated in Australian
dollars and it is therefore exposed to currency risk as the value of these assets in Australian dollars
will fluctuate with changes in the relative value of the New Zealand dollar. The Company mitigates
this risk by entering into forward foreign exchange contracts as and when the Manager deems
it appropriate. At any time during the year the portfolio may be hedged by an amount deemed
appropriate by the Manager.

49

Barram
undi Lim

ited  |  A
nnual Report  |  2020

NOTE 12 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT CONTINUED

Market Risk (continued)

Sensitivity Analysis
The table below summarises the impact on net operating profit after tax and shareholders’ equity to
reasonably possible changes arising from market risk exposure at 30 June as follows:

2020 2019

$000 $000

Price risk1

Australian listed equity investments Carrying value  140,067  115,540

Impact of a 20% change in market prices: +/-  28,013

Impact of a 10% change in market prices: +/-  11,554

Interest rate risk2

Cash and cash equivalents Carrying value  2,416  2,269

Impact of a 1% change in interest rates: +/-  24  23

Currency risk3

Cash and cash equivalents Carrying value  1,888  1,524

Impact of a +10% change in exchange rates  (172)  (139)

Impact of a -10% change in exchange rates  210  169

Australian listed equity investments Carrying value  140,067  115,540

Impact of a +10% change in exchange rates  (12,733)  (10,504)

Impact of a -10% change in exchange rates  15,563  12,838

Forward foreign exchange contracts Carrying value  30  933

Impact of a +10% change in exchange rates  8,416  6,949

Impact of a -10% change in exchange rates  (10,286)  (8,493)

Net foreign currency payables/receivables Carrying value  (385)  323

Impact of a +10% change in exchange rates  35  (29)

Impact of a -10% change in exchange rates  (43)  36
1 The impact of COVID-19 caused the Company to review the adequacy of the market price risk sensitivity

analysis. A variable of 20% (2019: 10%) is considered appropriate for market price risk sensitivity based on the
impact of COVID-19, as well as based on historical price movements.

2  Current market circumstances caused the Company to review the adequacy of the interest rate risk sensitivity.
The 1% variable used in the previous period is considered to continue to be appropriate to illustrate the impact
of COVID-19, as well as a reasonable possible movement based on historic trends. The percentage movement